

**No. 21-2292**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

Lisa Jones, et al. v. Monsanto Co.

APPEAL OF: Anna St. John, Objector-Appellant

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Missouri  
Case No. 19-cv-00102  
District Chief Judge Beth Phillips

---

**Opening Brief of Anna St. John**

---

Theodore H. Frank  
Adam E. Schulman  
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
1629 K Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
Phone: (610) 457-0856  
Email: ted.frank@hlli.org  
Email: adam.schulman@hlli.org

*Attorneys for  
Objector-Appellant Anna St. John*

## Table of Contents

Summary of the Case.....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
A.    Consumers sue Monsanto over representations on label of Roundup Weed & Grass Killer products. ....	4
B.    The parties settle the claims of a nationwide class, but more money goes to <i>cy pres</i> than to class members. ....	6
C.    St. John objects to the settlement and class counsel’s fee request. ....	9
D.    The court ultimately approves the settlement and fee request in full.....	10
Preliminary Statement .....	14
Summary of Argument .....	15
Argument .....	17
I.    The settlement violates Rule 23(e) by favoring third-party charities over class members through its <i>cy pres</i> provision. ....	17
A.    Under <i>BankAmerica</i> , there would be no windfall from additional distributions because the settlement does not pay claimants the full measure of alleged damages. ....	23

B.	Under <i>BankAmerica</i> , it is feasible to distribute money to a portion of the more than 97% of the class that did not submit a claim. ....	30
II.	By compelling class members to subsidize third-party advocacy groups, the settlement approval order violates the First Amendment. ....	34
III.	The \$9.88 million fee award is excessive given the actual benefit conferred on the class and the attorneys’ time spent on the litigation. ....	40
A.	The court erred by treating <i>cy pres</i> recovery as cash recovery.....	43
B.	The fee award is out of step with the attorneys’ time and labor on the litigation.....	46
	Conclusion .....	52
	Combined Certifications of Compliance .....	54
	Certificate of Service .....	55

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. Barnes</i> , 168 F.3d 423 (11th Cir. 1999).....	4, 47
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	34-35
<i>Ancona v. Paragon Int’l Wealth Mgmt.</i> , 2019 WL 2289626, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90203 (D. Md. May 28, 2019).....	26
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	3, 19, 23, 29, 32-33, 45
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. Act, Inc.</i> , 798 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002).....	26-27
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Mallis</i> , 435 U.S. 381 (1978).....	1
<i>In re Baycol Products Litigation</i> , 616 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978).....	26

<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	25-26, 44
<i>Brink’s, Inc. v. Hoyt</i> , 179 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1950) .....	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	36
<i>Cahill v. PSC</i> , 556 N.E.2d 133 (N.Y. 1990).....	35
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	17, 28
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....	4, 51
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local 1, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	39
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	52
<i>Cooley v. Indian River Transp. Co.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11694, 2019 WL 316634 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2019) .....	48
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , __F.4th__, No. 19-14125 (11th Cir. Jul. 28, 2021).....	35, 36
<i>Cowden v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	44

<i>Dennis v. Kellogg</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	42
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	2
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	15, 22
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 938 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019).....	39
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994).....	51-52
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	i, 18, 19, 21, 43
<i>Fujiwara v. Sushi Yasuda Ltd.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	52
<i>Galloway v. Kan. City Landsmen, LLC</i> , 833 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2016).....	4, 41, 43, 44
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	40, 52
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>In re Green Jacobson, P.C.</i> , 911 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018).....	3-4, 40



<i>Grinin v. International House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	46
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	38
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	3, 34
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	49
<i>Hess v. Volkswagen</i> , 341 P.3d 662 (Okla. 2014).....	47
<i>Home Placement Serv., Inc. v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 739 F.2d 671 (1st Cir. 1984).....	49
<i>Huyer v. Buckley</i> , 849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	42, 45
<i>International Travel Arrangers, Inc. v. Western Airlines, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 1255 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	45-46
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	3, 16, 35, 36, 37
<i>Jeffries v. United States</i> , 721 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	1
<i>Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC</i> , 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	51
<i>Keepseagle v. Perdue</i> , 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	21

<i>Keil v. Lopez</i> , 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	28, 40, 43, 46, 51
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem, N.A., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	3, 16, 18, 21, 22, 35
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	3, 35
<i>Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs., Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	45
<i>Krueger v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 931 (S.D. Cal. 2019) .....	27
<i>Levy v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-01037-TJC-MCR (M.D. Fla) .....	28-29
<i>Liebman v. J.W. Petersen Coal &amp; Oil Co.</i> , 63 F.R.D. 684 (N.D. Ill. 1974) .....	48
<i>Lowry v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	34
<i>Luiken v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 370 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Mandujano v. Basic Vegetable Prods., Inc.</i> , 541 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	20
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013).....	18
<i>McDonough v. Toys “R” Us</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	14, 32-33

<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	40
<i>Miller v. Dugan</i> , 764 F.3d 826 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	49, 50
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 872 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	37, 38-39
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson.</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	35
<i>Nachshin v. AOL</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Orduno v. Pietrzak.</i> , 932 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	51
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	3, 38
<i>Ostrowski v. Amazon</i> , 2016 WL 4992051, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126532 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 16, 2016) .....	31
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	45
<i>In re Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litig.</i> , 893 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	45
<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	28, 42, 51
<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2018 WL 2389040, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88401 (E.D. Mo. May 25, 2018).....	28
<i>Roes v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Rosenbaum v. MacAllister</i> , 64 F.3d 1439 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	52
<i>In re Samsung Top-Load Washing Machine Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 997 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	41, 52
<i>Sanders v. Clemco Indus.</i> , 862 F.2d 161 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	1
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	20
<i>Sloop v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14554, 2003 WL 21989997 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 14, 2003) .....	47
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	26

<i>Sturgill v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	40
<i>Swetz v. GSK Consumer Health, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-04731-NSR (S.D.N.Y.) .....	29
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	22
<i>Tyson Foods Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	21
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	35
<i>Wilson v. Playtika Ltd.</i> , No. 18-cv-05277-RSL, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222843 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 30, 2020).....	30
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	22

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST., AMEND I .....	3, 9, 12, 16, 34-40
----------------------------	---------------------

**Rules and Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	21
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(7)(A)(ii).....	1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11..... 25-26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) ..... 3, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... i, 16, 40-52

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Advisory Committee Notes on 2003 Amendments to Rule 23..... 41

American Law Institute,  
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIGATION § 3.07 (2010)..... 18

Bassett, Debra Lyn,  
*Class Action Silence*,  
94 BOSTON U. L. REV. 1781 (2014)..... 39

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)..... 24

Burch, Elizabeth Chamblee,  
*Publicly Funded Objectors*,  
19 THEORETICAL INQUIRIES IN LAW 47 (2018) ..... 14

Chasin, Chris J.,  
*Modernizing Class Action Cy Pres Through Democratic Inputs*,  
163 U. PENN L. REV. 1463 (2015) ..... 21

Editorial Board, <i>The Class-Action Con,</i> WALL ST. J, Feb. 11, 2018 .....	14
House, Kelly, <i>How much should lawyers make in the Flint water crisis settlement?</i> , BRIDGE MICHIGAN, Jul. 15, 2021, <a href="https://www.bridgemi.com/michigan-environment-watch/how-much-should-lawyers-make-flint-water-crisis-settlement">https://www.bridgemi.com/michigan-environment-watch/how- much-should-lawyers-make-flint-water-crisis-settlement</a> .....	36-37
Leslie, Christopher R., <i>The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action Settlements,</i> 59 FLA. L. REV. 71 (2007) .....	39
Liptak, Adam, <i>When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal,</i> N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 13, 2013.....	14
Redish, Martin H., Peter Julian & Samantha Zyontz, <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis,</i> 62 FLA. L. REV. 617 (2010) .....	15, 19-20
<i>Report on Contingent Fees in Class Action Litigation,</i> 25 REV. LITIG. 459 (2006) .....	37
Rubenstein, William B., 6 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 15:87 (5th ed. 2020).....	52
Rubenstein, William B., 6 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 18:19 (5th ed. 2020).....	37-38
Third Circuit Task Force, SELECTION OF CLASS COUNSEL, 208 F.R.D. 340 (2002).....	37

Wasserman, Rhonda,  
*Cy Pres in Class Action Settlements*,  
88 S. CAL. L. REV. 97 (2014) ..... 29, 45
